The Corporation of the City of North Bay

By-Law No. 2021-15

Being a By-Law to authorize the execution of a Transfer Payment Agreement for the Investing in Canada Infrastructure Program (ICIP): Public Transit Stream between Her Majesty the Queen in right of the Province of Ontario represented by the Minister of Transportation for the Province of Ontario and The Corporation of the City of North Bay

Whereas the Transfer Payment Agreement with Her Majesty the Queen in right of the Province of Ontario, represented by the Minister of Transportation for the Province of Ontario for funding under the Investing in Canada Infrastructure Program (ICIP): Public Transit Stream to support the carrying out of various public transit infrastructure projects was approved by Council Resolution No. 2021-52 passed by Council on the 9th day of February, 2021.

Now, therefore the Council of The Corporation of the City of North Bay hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. The Corporation of the City of North Bay shall enter into a Transfer Payment Agreement with Her Majesty the Queen in right of the Province of Ontario represented by the Minister of Transportation for the Province of Ontario, for funding under the Investing in Canada Infrastructure Program (ICIP): Public Transit Stream, to support the carrying out of various public transit infrastructure projects.
- 2. The Mayor and City Clerk of The Corporation of the City of North Bay are hereby authorized to execute the Agreement referred to herein between Her Majesty the Queen in right of the Province of Ontario represented by the Minister of Transportation for the Province of Ontario and The Corporation of the City of North Bay, and to affix thereto the Corporate Seal.
- 3. The Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute on behalf of The Corporation of the City of North Bay any amendment to the Agreement or ancillary document necessary to fulfil the Investing in Canada Infrastructure Program requirements in a form satisfactory to the City Solicitor of The Corporation of the City of North Bay.
- 4. The Transit Manager of The Corporation of the City of North Bay is hereby authorized to execute any and all ancillary documentation on behalf of The Corporation of the City of North Bay, as required under the Investing in Canada Infrastructure Program, save and except any amendments to this Agreement.
- 5. The Corporation of the City of North Bay commits to spending the Investing in Canada Infrastructure Program funding referred to in the Agreement solely to implement the approved projects identified in the Agreement and in accordance with all of the terms and conditions specified in the Agreement.

6. This By-Law shall come into force and effect upon passing.	
Read a First Time in Open Council on the 9th day of February, 2021.	
Read a Second Time in Open Council on the 9th day of February, 2021.	
Read a Third Time in Open Council and Enacted and Passed on 9th day of February, 2021.	
Mayor Allan McDonald	City Clerk Karen McIsaac
Playor Allah Picbohala	City Cicik Raich McIsade